

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1354 OF 2024

Uday Ram Devadiga & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Bhavesh Parmar a/w. Adv. Vijayprakash Yadav, Adv. Rajesh Sahani i/by
Vijayprakash Yadav for the Petitioners.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP, for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Akshay P. Shinde, for Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 5th May 2026

P.C.:-

1) Taking into consideration the serious allegations made in the
Petition against all the concerned, we deem it appropriate to direct the
Commissioner of Respondent No.2 to file his detailed Reply to the Petition.

1.1) The said reply be filed on or before 12th June, 2026.

2) We direct the Commissioner of Respondent No.2 not to
delegate his power to any subordinate Officer while filing the said Reply.

3) Stand over to 18th June, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)